

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE  
SECOND SESSION

February 14, 2010

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENT number   1   to HOUSE JUDICIARY COMMITTEE  
SUBSTITUTE FOR HOUSE BILL 124

Amendment sponsored by Representative Brian F. Egolf, Jr.

1. On page 2, line 1, strike "or local public body".
2. On page 2, line 14, strike "or local public body".
3. On page 2, line 23, strike "or local public officer".
4. On page 3, line 6, strike "or local public body".
5. On page 3, lines 10 and 11, strike "or local public body's".
6. On page 3, line 17, strike "or local public body".
7. On page 3, line 19, strike the comma and insert in lieu thereof "or".
8. On page 3, line 20, strike "or local public body".
9. On page 3, lines 21 and 22, strike ", a local public officer".
10. On page 4, line 5, strike "or a local public officer".
11. On page 4, line 7, strike "or local public body".
12. On page 4, line 12, strike "or a local public officer".
13. On page 4, line 14, strike "or local public body".

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE  
SECOND SESSION

HF1/HJ/HB 124

Page 2

14. On page 4, line 15, strike "or local public body".
15. On page 4, line 21, strike "or local public body".
16. On page 4, after line 25, insert a new subsection to read:

"J. If a principal of a contractor inadvertently makes a contribution that would otherwise bar the contractor from receiving a contract or makes a contribution prohibited by Subsection G of this section, the principal may request full reimbursement from the recipient and, if reimbursement is received within thirty days after the date on which the contribution was made, the contractor shall be eligible to receive a contract or shall no longer be in violation, as appropriate. Any contribution made within sixty days after the prospective contractor's submission of a response to a solicitation for a contract shall be presumed not to be made inadvertently."

17. Reletter the succeeding subsections accordingly.
18. On page 5, line 2, strike ", a municipal ordinance".
19. On page 5, lines 3 and 4, strike "or local public body".
20. On page 5, line 5, strike ", a municipal ordinance".
21. On page 5, lines 11 and 12, strike "or local public body".
22. On page 6, lines 21 and 22, strike "or a local public officer".
23. On page 6, line 22, strike "either" and insert in lieu thereof "that officer".
24. On page 6, line 24, strike "or local public body".
25. On page 7, line 1, strike "or local public body".

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE  
SECOND SESSION

HF1/HJ/HB 124

Page 3

26. On page 7, strike lines 3 through 12 in their entirety.
27. Renumber the succeeding paragraphs accordingly.
28. On page 7, lines 15 and 16, strike "or local public body".
29. On page 8, line 14, strike "or a local public body".

\_\_\_\_\_  
Brian F. Egolf, Jr.

Adopted \_\_\_\_\_ Not Adopted \_\_\_\_\_  
(Chief Clerk) (Chief Clerk)

Date \_\_\_\_\_